Defendants and has established— through submission of declarations and testimony 

in connection with preliminary injunction proceedings—that it received nothing in 

exchange for these funds. See Declaration of Kinect CEO Lauren Carson, Dkt. 9-1 at 

¶¶ 6, 12, 22 (stating “On March 23, 2023, Kinect wired the payment of two-hundred 

fifty-two thousand, nine-hundred thirteen dollars and fifty cents ($252,913.50) to 

Globus’ bank account, as instructed by Defendants. A true and accurate copy of the 

wire confirmation is attached hereto as Exhibit B.”; “To date, Defendants have failed 

to make the Units available to Kinect, despite Kinect’s payment to Defendants of